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AGENDA 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

TUESDAY, JULY 14, 2015   

 

The Planning and Zoning Commission will convene into a Regular Meeting at 6:30 p.m. in the City Hall Chambers 
at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, at which time the following items will be considered: 
 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

 

1. Update Report from Director of Development Services. 

 

B. CONSENT AGENDA 

 

1. Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of June 23, 2015. 
 

C. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION  

 

1. Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request to amend Planned Development Ordinance 4-7-77B 

to modify the setback and parking requirements in order to allow the subject property to be subdivided into 

two lots. The subject property is located at 5313 Lakeview Parkway further described as being 0.5503 acres 

of land in the Thomas Lumley Survey, Abstract No. 789, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. 

 

2. Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request to rezone to a Planned Development with an underling 

General Commercial/Retail (C-2) base zoning district to allow a wholesale nursery. The subject property is 

located at 1100 and 1200 Lakeview Parkway further described as being a portion of Lot 1 and all of Lot 2, 

Block 1 of Oaktree Golf Center, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.  (PD15-766) 

 

3. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request for a Special Use Permit to construct a 

carport that does not meet the carport requirements in Section 77-303 of the Rowlett Development Code. 

The subject property is located at 2800 Lakewood Drive being further described as Lot 14, Block 2 in 

Lakewood Estates, City of Rowlett, Rockwall County, Texas. (SUP15-785) 

 

4. Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request for a Special Use Permit to construct a carport that 

does not meet the carport requirements in Section 77-303 of the Rowlett Development Code. The subject 

property is located at 3813 Ridgecrest Drive further described as being Lot 5, Block A in Lakeside Village 

Estates Phase 1, City of Rowlett, Rockwall County, Texas.  (SUP15-786) 

 

5. Consider and take action on a Development Plan for Platinum Storage located at 7301 Lakeview Parkway 

further described as being Block A, Lot 2 RaceTrac Addition, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas (Case 

Number DP15-776).   

 

D. ADJOURNMENT  

 
NOTE: THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MAY RETIRE AND CONVENE INTO EXECUTIVE, CLOSED SESSION ON ANY MATTER 

RELATED TO ANY OF THE ABOVE AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PRIVATE CONSULTATION WITH THE CITY ATTORNEY 



3901 Main Street            Rowlett, TX            75088            972.463.3949            972.412.6228 fax            www.rowlett.com 

 

UNDER SECTION 551.071 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.   

 
NOTE: THE CITY OF ROWLETT MEETING ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND 

PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE.  REQUESTS FOR ACCOMMODATIONS OR INTERPRETIVE SERVICES MUST BE MADE 48 HOURS 
PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.  PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION.  

 

 

Garrett Langford, Principal Planner 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION  

OF THE CITY OF ROWLETT, TEXAS, HELD IN THE MUNICIPAL CENTER  

4000 MAIN STREET, AT 7:00 P.M., JUNE 23, 2015  

Page | 4410   

  

PRESENT: Chairman Karl Crawley, Vice-Chairman Michael Lucas, Commissioners Jonas 

Tune, James Moseley, Chris Kilgore, Alternates Lisa Estevez, Gabriela Borcoman 

ABSENT:  Commissioners Clayton Farrow, Thomas Finney   

STAFF PRESENT: Principal Planner Garrett Langford, Development Services Coordinator Lola Isom 

 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

  

Chairman Karl Crawley called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  

1. Update Report from Director of Development Services  

  

Principal Planner Garrett Langford announced that the Boards and Commissions Volunteer Fair would 

be held on July 30, 2015.  He confirmed the new Planning and Zoning Commission meeting start times 

with the Commissioners; 6:00 p.m. for meetings with a Work Session, 6:30 p.m. for Regular Meetings.  

Lastly, Mr. Langford announced that the City of Rowlett Development Services Department received 

the 2015 Driehaus Honorable Mention Award from the Form-Based Code Institute. 

  

       B. CONSENT AGENDA 

 

1. Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of June 9, 2015. 

 

Vice-Chairman Michael Lucas made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda.  Commissioner 

James Moseley seconded the motion.  The Consent Agenda passed with a 7-0 vote. 

 

C. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION  

 

1. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on proposed text amendments to the 

Rowlett Development Code as it pertains to Landscaping. 

 

Mr. Langford came forward to present the case.  He provided background on the case and 

summarized the proposed landscaping revisions in regards to overhead facilities, utility 

easements, compatibility buffer, internal landscaping, and irrigation and maintenance.  He 

stated that staff recommends approval of the proposed amendments. 

 

There was discussion amongst the Commission regarding the reasoning behind the proposed 

amendments. 
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Chairman Karl Crawley opened the public hearing. 

 

No speakers came forward. 

 

Chairman Karl Crawley closed the public hearing. 

 

Recommendations on the proposed amendments were acted on separately as follows: 

 

1. Overhead Facilities 

 

Commissioner James Moseley made a motion to recommend approval of the proposed 

amendment for the overhead facilities as presented.  Vice-Chairman Michael Lucas 

seconded the motion.  The motion passed with a 7-0 vote. 

 

2. Utility Easements 

 

Alternate Gabriela Borcoman made a motion to recommend approval of the proposed 

amendment for the utility easements as presented.  Commissioner James Moseley 

seconded the motion.  The motion passed with a 7-0 vote. 

 

3. Compatibility Buffer 

 

Commissioner Chris Kilgore made a motion to recommend no change to the current code 

and to deny the proposal for the amendment change to the compatibility buffer as 

presented.  Vice-Chairman Michael Lucas seconded the motion.  The motion passed with 

a 5-2 vote.  Chairman Karl Crawley and Alternate Lisa Estevez voted in opposition. 

 

4. Internal Landscaping 

 

Commissioner Chris Kilgore made a motion to recommend approval of the proposed 

amendment for internal landscaping as presented.  Commissioner James Moseley 

seconded the motion.  The motion passed with a 7-0 vote. 
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5. Irrigation and Maintenance 

 

Commissioner Chris Kilgore made a motion to recommend approval of the proposed 

amendment for irrigation and maintenance as presented.  Commissioner Jonas Tune seconded 

the motion.  The motion passed with a 7-0 vote. 

 

D. ADJOURNMENT  

 

Chairman Karl Crawley adjourned the meeting at 7:29 p.m.  

   

  

  

______________________________                    ______________________________  

Chairman                                                                   Secretary   



AGENDA DATE:  07/14/2015 AGENDA ITEM:   C4 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  

Individual Consideration 

 

TITLE 

Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request for a Special Use Permit to construct a 

carport that does not meet the carport requirements in Section 77-303 of the Rowlett 

Development Code. The subject property is located at 3813 Ridgecrest Drive further described 

as being Lot 5, Block A in Lakeside Village Estates Phase 1, City of Rowlett, Rockwall County, 

Texas. (SUP15-786) 

 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE 

Garrett Langford, AICP, Principal Planner 

 

SUMMARY 

The applicant, William Chambliss, is proposing to construct a 364 square-foot carport at 3813 

Ridgecrest Drive (Attachment 1 – Location Map and Attachment 2 – Applicant’s Request). A 

Special Use Permit (SUP) is needed as the applicant’s proposal will not meet the setback and 

architectural integration requirements in Section 77-303 of the Rowlett Development Code 

(RDC). 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The subject property at 3813 Ridgecrest Drive is a 10,080 square-foot lot zoned Single Family 

10. The subject property currently has a 3,051 square-foot single-family residence constructed 

of brick. The applicant’s request is to construct a 364 square-foot metal carport that will be 

located in the side yard to provide covered parking for the applicant’s boat (Attachment 3 – Site 

Plan). The applicant is proposing to place a 14-foot wide by 26-foot long carport in the side yard 

behind the front privacy fence. The side yard is 20 feet wide and the proposed carport will be 

four feet from the house and two feet from the side property line. The applicant wishes to align 

with the gate opening of the front privacy fence and over the driveway in the side yard. The 

exterior of the carport will include metal posts and a pitched metal roof (Attachment 4 – Building 

Elevation). The carport will not be attached to the house.  

 

The height of the carport is eight feet and the applicant has indicated that they will increase the 

height of the privacy fence from six feet to eight feet to screen the carport from Ridgecrest 

Drive. The subject property backs to Dalrock Road where there is a six-foot masonry wall along 

the rear property line. The masonry wall provides some screening of the rear yard. However, a 

portion of the property, including where the carport will be located, will be visible from Dalrock 

Road. 

 



 

The RDC requires carports that are in the side yard and/or are viewable from a street to meet 

the following requirements. The portions bolded and underlined are the requirements that the 

proposed carport does not meet. 

 

1. Carports shall not be located within any required front or side yard setback. 

2. The carport shall be architecturally integrated with the main structure. The 

exterior building materials and roof materials shall not consist of metal and shall 

be comprised of materials of similar type, size, shape, texture, and color of the 

primary structure. 

3. The ceiling height shall not exceed eight feet. 

4. The carport shall have a pitched roof that is either a closed or opened gable or hip 

design that matches the existing pitch and is structurally integrated into the roof of 

the principal structure provided that, if the carport abuts a two-story wall of the home, 

the carport shall be attached to the abutting wall. The carport shall use roofing 

materials that substantially match the color and type of the roofing materials used 

on the principal structure. 

5. In front yards, carports shall be no greater than 500 square feet and cannot extend 20 

feet beyond the front or exterior building line proper. The width of a front carport shall not 

exceed 40 percent of the length of the front façade of the principal structure. 

 

DISCUSSION 

The Rowlett Development Code permits a carport that does not meet the before mentioned 

requirements with the approval of a Special Use Permit. The approval criteria for an SUP are 

outlined in Section 77-206 of the RDC. The Planning and Zoning Commission should consider 

the request based on these approval criteria as detailed below. Staff has added additional 

commentary in bold italics beneath each point of consideration where applicable. 

 

Section 77-206.D. Approval Criteria. Recommendations and decisions on Special Use Permits 

shall be based on consideration of the following criteria:    

 

1. The proposed Special Use Permit is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and other 

infrastructure-related plans, all applicable provisions of this Code, and applicable state and 

federal regulations;  

 

The subject property is not located within one of the 13 opportunity areas in the 

Realize Rowlett 2020 Comprehensive Plan. However, the Guiding Principles in the 

Plan should be considered in decisions about zoning. The most relevant principle to 

this zoning request is the principle of “value existing neighborhoods.” With limited 

visibility from the streets, it is staff’s opinion that the request would not deter the 

value of the surrounding properties. 

 

2. The proposed Special Use Permit is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zoning 

district in which it is located;  



 

Carports are allowed in residential zoning districts. Increasing the height of the side 

yard privacy fence to eight feet will screen the carport from Ridgecrest Drive. The 

carport will be visible from Dalrock Road; however, the location and the orientation of 

the carport should limit the visible profile of the structure from Dalrock Road.   

 

3. Whether the proposed Special Use Permit meets the challenge of some changing condition, 

trend, or fact;  

 

The special use permit is being requested to construct a metal carport 364 square 

feet in size in the side yard. 

 

4. Whether the proposed Special Use Permit will protect or enhance the health, safety, morals, 

or general welfare of the public;  

 

The proposal should not negatively affect the health, safety, morals, or general 

welfare of the public.   

 

5. Whether the municipality and other service providers will be able to provide sufficient 

transportation and utility facilities and services to the subject property, while maintaining 

sufficient levels of service to existing development;  

 

Adequate utilities, access roads, and drainage facilities are being provided for the 

subject property. This SUP will not increase any demands on utilities.   

 

6. Whether the proposed Special Use Permit is consistent with or will have significant adverse 

impacts on other property in the vicinity of the subject tract; and  

 

As long as the front privacy fence is increased in height, the carport will not be visible 

from Ridgecrest Road. By locating the carport in the side yard and by orienting the 

open gable end of the carport towards Dalrock Road should limit its visibility profile. 

The proposed carport will be located two feet from the side property line. Staff does 

not anticipate that the proposed structure will have any significant adverse impact on 

the adjacent properties. 

 

7. The suitability of the subject property for the existing zoning and the proposed use sought by 

the Special Use Permit;  

 

A carport is a permitted use in SF-10. In Staff’s opinion, the proposed location of the 

carport and its limited visibility makes the request suitable for this property.   

 

It is Staff’s opinion that the request meets the criteria outlined in the RDC for a Special Use 

Permit. The request is not expected to have an adverse impact on adjacent properties. The 



location of the carport and its orientation, in Staff’s view, limits the visibility of the carport from 

the surrounding properties.   

 

Public Notice 

On June 29, 2015, a total of 19 notices were mailed to property owners within 200 feet and a 

total of 26 courtesy notices were mailed to property owners within 500 feet. As of July 9, 2015, 

three public notices were received in favor of the request while one was received in opposition 

(Attachment 5 – 200-ft Public Notice Responses). Two responses from the 500-ft courtesy 

notices were received in favor of the request while none were received in opposition 

(Attachment 6 – 500-ft Courtesy Notice Responses).   

 

Staff published the Legal Notice in the Rowlett Lakeshore Times on July 2, 2015, and placed a 

zoning sign on the subject property on July 3, 2015, in accordance with the Rowlett 

Development Code. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Staff recommends that the Planning and Zoning Commission make a favorable 

recommendation to City Council with the following conditions. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 

Attachment 2 – Applicant’s Request 

Attachment 3 – Site Plan  

Attachment 4 – Building Elevation 

Attachment 5 – 200-ft Public Notice Responses 

Attachment 6 – 500-ft Courtesy Notice Responses 

Attachment 7 – Site Photos 
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AGENDA DATE:  07/14/2015 AGENDA ITEM:   C5 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  

Individual Consideration 

 

TITLE 

Consider and take action on a Development Plan for Platinum Storage located at 7301 

Lakeview Parkway further described as being Block A, Lot 2 RaceTrac Addition, City of Rowlett, 

Dallas County, Texas (Case Number DP15-776).   

 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE 

Garrett Langford, AICP, Principal Planner 

 

SUMMARY 

This is a request to approve a development plan for a new self-storage development on a 5.526 

acre lot located at 7301 Lakeview Parkway (Attachment 1 Location Map).  The proposed self-

storage facility will consist of 11 buildings totaling 100,190 square feet. Per the Rowlett 

Development Code, developments consisting of a structure more than 25,000 square feet 

requires approval from the Planning and Zoning Commission.  

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The subject property is a 5.526 acre lot located at the northwest corner of Lakeview Parkway 

and Chiesa Road behind the RaceTrac fueling station. The property was rezoned to a Planned 

Development #006-15 in February 2015 to allow a self-storage facility. The Tree Mitigation and 

Preservation Plan was approved by City Council on July 7, 2015. The next step in the 

development process is approval of the Development Plan which includes the site plan, 

landscape plan, façade plan, and photometric plan. The proposed development consist of a 

100,190 square-foot self-storage facility that will be operated by Platinum Storage.   

 

DISCUSSION 

It is important to note that Section 77-808.A of the RDC states, 

“The purpose of the development plan review process is to ensure compliance with the 

development and design standards and provisions of this Code, and to encourage 

quality development reflective of the goals, policies, and objectives of the 

comprehensive plan.  For land uses requiring a development plan review, such uses 

may be established in the city, and building permits may be issued, only after a 

development plan showing the proposed development has been approved in 

accordance with the procedures and requirements of this section.” 
 

 



Section 77-808.D of the RDC further states, 

A development plan shall be approved upon a finding that the development plan meets 

all of the following criteria:  

1. The development plan is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan; 

2. The development plan is consistent with any previously approved subdivision 

plat, planned development, or any other precedent plan or land use approval as 

applicable; 

3. The development plan complies with all applicable development and design 

standards set forth in this Code, including but not limited to the provisions in 

Chapter 77-200 Zoning districts, Chapter 77-300, Use regulations, Chapter 77-

400, Dimensional requirements, and Chapter 77-500, Development and design 

standards;  

4. Any significant adverse impacts reasonably anticipated to result from the use will 

be mitigated or offset to the maximum extent practicable 

 

City staff from the Planning and Engineering Divisions as well as the Fire Marshal’s Office have 

reviewed the Development Plan for compliance with the Planned Development Ordinance #006-

15. It is staff’s opinion that all of the above criteria have been met.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Staff recommends the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the Development Plan.  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 

Attachment 2 – Development Plan 
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